## Social Media Use Statement

The Hudson River-Black River Regulating District engages New Yorkers through many digital outlets, including hrbrrd.com. Communicating with the State through social media enables you to contact us in a direct and meaningful way.

New York State agencies' social media sites, such as Facebook and Twitter pages, are located within host sites that maintain their own terms of service, terms of use, privacy policies or other rules ("Terms of Service", TOS) governing the use of these sites. You are subject to the TOS of the host site when you visit a New York State agency social media site. Information (photos, videos, messages etc.) you share with or post to New York State agencies' social media sites may be used by the owners of the host site for their own purposes pursuant to its TOS. For more information, consult the host website's TOS.

New York State may also host its own social media sites, whose site-specific TOS govern your use of those sites. You agree that any information you post on a New York State social media site is irrevocably, permanently licensed to New York State and may be treated by the State as public information subject to disclosure to third parties. If a copyright is indicated on a video, photo, graphic or other material, permission to copy the material must be obtained from the original source of the material before posting.

Communications made to a State government entity through a New York State social media site will not be considered formal public comment and shall not constitute official legal notice to the State or requests for records under the Freedom of Information Law. Such submissions will not be acknowledged.

Questions regarding the New York State social media use policy may be directed to <u>socialmedia@exec.ny.gov</u>.

## Disclaimer

Thank you for visiting the Hudson River-Black River Regulating District on hrbrrd.com (or Facebook). The opinions and beliefs expressed by users on this site are those of the users and do not necessarily reflect the views or opinions of Hudson River-Black River Regulating District. Comments posted on this site are not considered formal public comment and are not promised or guaranteed to be accurate, current, or complete. Hudson River-Black River Regulating District assumes no responsibility for and expressly disclaims responsibility for updating this site to keep information current or to ensure the accuracy or completeness of any posted information. New York State is not required to preserve indefinitely all material posted to its digital outlets. Links or advertisements provided on this website may have been placed there by the social media host site and not the Hudson River-Black River Regulating District. Their placement does not constitute an endorsement of the content, viewpoint, accuracy, opinions, policies, products, services, or accessibility of those items by the Hudson River-Black River Regulating District or the State of New York. Once you follow a link to another website from this website, including another website maintained by the State, you are subject to the terms and conditions governing the use of that website.